

No. 22-0227

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE FIRST RESERVE MANAGEMENT, L.P.; FIRST RESERVE CORPORATION,
L.L.C.; FR XII ALPHA AIV, L.P.; FR XII-A ALPHA AIV, L.P.; FR SAWGRASS,
L.P.; AND SAWGRASS HOLDINGS, L.P,

Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the
128th District Court, Orange County, Texas
Cause No. A2020-0236-MDL

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RELATORS

Scott A. Keller
State Bar No. 24062822
Andrew B. Davis
State Bar No. 24082898
Leah F. Bower
State Bar No. 24107585
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701
T: (512) 693-8350
F: (833) 233-2202
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	2
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. Subjecting Private-Equity Investors to Liability for the Torts of Legally Distinct Companies Contradicts Fundamental Principles of Corporate Law.....	10
A. Limited liability is a foundational principle of corporate law that is overcome only in extraordinary circumstances.	10
B. Industry-standard private-equity practices—such as those allegedly employed by the First Reserve Investors—cannot abrogate limited liability.....	13
II. Subjecting Investors to Burdensome Litigation Risk Will Significantly Harm the State’s Economy by Discouraging Capital Investment.	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	11
<i>Billy v. Consol. Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 412 N.E.2d 934 (N.Y. 1980).....	12
<i>Chapman v. Field</i> , 602 P.2d 481 (Ariz. 1979).....	11
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 895 N.E.2d 538 (Ohio 2008).....	12
<i>K.C. Properties of N.W. Arkansas, Inc. v. Lowell Inv. Partners, LLC</i> , 280 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2008)	11
<i>Lucas v. Tex. Indus., Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. 1984).....	13
<i>Simmons v. Clark Equip. Credit Corp.</i> , 554 So. 2d 398 (Ala. 1989).....	12
<i>SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Inv. (USA) Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008).....	13
<i>TNS Holdings, Inc. v. MKI Secs. Corp.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 749 (N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	8, 10

<i>Wady v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	12
<i>In re White</i> , 412 B.R. 860 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2009).....	11
<i>Willis v. Donnelly</i> , 199 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2006).....	8, 13
Other Authorities	
<i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Sept. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/23kebwf3	19
Am. Inv. Council, <i>Economic Contribution of the US Private Equity Sector in 2020</i> (May 2021), https://tinyurl.com/23a7esx3	7, 17, 18, 19
Claudy Jules, et al., <i>A Playbook for Newly Minted Private Equity Portfolio-Company CEOs</i> , McKinsey & Company (Sept. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4m8axce4	15
Conor Kehoe & Tim Koller, <i>Climbing the Private-Equity Learning Curve</i> , McKinsey & Company (May 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yy3ptph9	14, 17
David H. Barber, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> , 17 Willamette L. Rev. 371 (1982).....	10
David K. Millon, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil, Financial Responsibility, and the Limits of Limited Liability</i> , 56 Emory L.J. 1305 (2007).....	11
Frank Easterbook & Daniel Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985)	19

Ilya Strebulaev & Will Gornall, <i>How Much Does Venture Capital Drive the U.S. Economy?</i> Insights by Stanford Business (Oct. 21, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yck8p4cw	18
James Chen, <i>Private Equity Explained</i> , Investopedia (July 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4hf8ydy3	14
Lucian Arye Bebchuk, <i>Federalism and the Corporation: The Desirable Limits on State Competition in Corporate Law</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1435 (1992)	19
Patricia Lenkov, <i>Boards of Private Equity Portfolio Companies: Ideas and Suggestions</i> , Forbes (Aug. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/huyps42a	17
Patrick Henry et al., <i>The Growing Private Equity Market</i> , Deloitte (Nov. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/3GQJR8q	19
<i>Private Equity: 2021 Year in Review and 2022 Outlook</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3TTqh2a	19
<i>Private Equity Delivers the Strongest Returns for Retirees Across America</i> , Am. Inv. Council (2021), https://tinyurl.com/bd7rjk2y	17
Private Equity Info, <i>Private Equity Portfolio Company Holding Periods</i> (Dec. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4bm9f55f	14
Ronald J. Gilson & Jeffrey N. Gordon, <i>Board 3.0 - An Introduction</i> , 74 Bus. Law. 351 (2019).....	15
Stephen B. Presser, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> (2017)	11, 19
Theresa Boyce, <i>Why PE Firms Create Boards for Portfolio Companies-Voluntarily</i> , CEO Trust (Feb. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3rbktu5x	15

Thomas P. Lemke et al., <i>Overview of Private Equity Funds, Hedge Funds and Other Private Funds: Regulation and Compliance</i> (2021)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Top States & Districts for Private Equity Investment</i> , Am. Inv. Council (2020), https://tinyurl.com/cpdrbrts (last visited Apr. 21, 2022)	18
U.S. Secs. and Exch. Comm’n, <i>Private Equity Funds</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4yrek3ju (last visited Nov. 2, 2022)	14
1 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations Corp.</i>	11, 12, 16
William O. Douglas & Carrol M. Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929)	10
William W. Cook, <i>The Principles of Corporation Law</i> (1925)	10
